
 
 

AGENDA 
SHAKOPEE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 

REGULAR MEETING 
January 8, 2024 

 at 5:00 PM  
 

To watch this meeting live click or copy the link:  https://tinyurl.com/SPU-YouTube-Live 
 

 
1. Call to Order at 5:00pm in the SPU Service Center, 255 Sarazin Street 

1a) Roll Call 

 
 
2. Communications  

2a) Interview Committee Participants (GD) 
 
 
3. Consent Agenda 
 C=>  3a) Approval of December 4, 2023 Minutes (GD)        
   C=> 3b) Approval of January 8, 2024 Agenda (JK) 
 C=> 3c) January 8, 2024 Warrant List (KW) 
 C=> 3d)  MMPA December 2023 Meeting Updates (GD) 
   C=>  3e) Monthly Water Dashboard for November 2023 (LS) 
   C=>  3f) Nitrate Results (LS) 

 C=> 3g) Res #2024-01 Resolution Approving Payment for the Pipe Oversizing Cost on the Water 
Main Project:  Valley Crest (JA) 

   C=> 3h) Res #2024-02 Resolution Approving Payment for the Pipe Oversizing Cost on the Water 
Main Project:   West End Lower Bluff Trunk Water Main Extension (JA) 

 

 *** Motion to approve the Consent Agenda  
 
 
4. Public Comment Period.  Please step up to the table and state your name and address for the 

record. 
 
 

5. Liaison Report (JD) 
 
 
6. Reports:  Water Items 
 6a) Water System Operations Report – Verbal (LS) 
 
 
7.  Reports:  Electric Items 
            7a) Electric System Operations Report – Verbal (BC) 
 
 7b) Underground Electric Distribution System Policy (JA) 
 
 7c) Res# 2024-04 Resolution Adjusting Fees Applied Under the Installation of Underground 

Electrical Distribution Systems Policy (JA) 
 *** Motion to approve the Res #2024-04 Resolution Adjusting Applied Under the Installation  
      of Underground Electrical Distribution Systems Policy (JA) 

 
  



 
8. Reports:  General 
 8a) Marketing/Key Accounts Report – Verbal (SW) 
  
 8b) Res #2024-03 Resolution Approving a Water Main Construction Project, and Determining its 

 Lateral Water Main Equivalent, Described as:  West End Lower Bluff Trunk Water Main 
Extension 

 *** Motion to approve the Res #2024-03 Resolution Approving a Water Main Construction 
Project and Determining its Lateral Water Main Equivalent, Described as:  West End Lower 
Bluff Trunk Water Main Extension 

 
 8c) Res #2024-05 Resolution Adopting Fees and Charges for 2024 (JA & LS)  
  *** Motion to approve the Res #2024-05 Resolution Adopting Fees & Charges for 2024 
 
 8d) General Manager Report – Verbal (GD) 
 
 8e) NES WTP Site Search Update 1) Shakopee Gravel/Hawkins potential site plans; 2) 

Appraisal for 3690 Eagle Creek Boulevard (JA) ** 
 

** A portion of this meeting may be closed under Minnesota Statutes, Section 13D.05, 
subdivision 3(c) to review confidential or protected nonpublic appraisal data and to develop 
or consider offers or counteroffers for the purchase of property at 1776 Mystic Lake Drive 
S and 3690 Eagle Creek Boulevard 

 
 

 
9. Items for Future Agendas  
 
 
10. Tentative Dates for Upcoming Meetings    

  - February 5, 2024 
  - March 4, 2024 

   
11. Adjournment  

































MN Department of Health
800-818-9318

Shakopee Public Utilities Commission
Water Department

Nitrate Results
Reported in mg/L

Sample Results
Location Collected Received Results Lab

2 12/28/21 1/10/22 3.13 MVTL
2 1/25/22 2/7/22 4.66 MVTL
2 2/22/22 3/4/22 4.47 MVTL
2 3/21/22 4/6/22 3.00 MDH
2 3/23/22 4/6/22 2.48 MVTL
2 4/25/22 5/23/22 3.30 MDH
2 4/26/22 4/28/22 4.59 MVTL
2 5/24/22 6/6/22 2.27 MVTL
2 6/27/22 8/16/22 0.30 MDH
2 6/28/22 7/11/22 0.52 MVTL
2 7/26/22 8/4/22 1.78 MVTL
2 8/23/22 9/9/22 1.90 MVTL
2 9/26/22 10/25/22 3.90 MDH
2 9/27/22 10/10/22 1.66 MVTL
2 12/30/22 4/6/23 4.80 MDH
2 2/28/23 3/10/23 4.38 MVTL
2 3/28/23 4/4/23 2.18 MVTL
2 3/28/23 6/13/23 2.30 MDH
2 4/25/23 5/4/23 4.60 MVTL
2 5/23/23 6/7/23 3.44 MVTL
2 6/26/23 7/19/23 4.80 MDH
2 6/27/23 6/30/23 4.61 MVTL
2 8/22/23 10/4/23 1.55 MVTL
2 9/25/23 10/26/23 2.00 MDH
2 9/26/23 10/4/23 4.26 MVTL
2 10/24/23 10/26/23 2.51 MVTL
2 11/28/23 12/7/23 4.48 MVTL
2 12/26/23 12/27/23 2.96 MVTL

4 12/7/21 12/15/21 3.99 MVTL
4 1/4/22 1/12/22 4.02 MVTL
4 2/1/22 2/28/22 5.56 MVTL
4 3/7/22 4/6/22 5.60 MDH
4 3/8/22 3/14/22 4.99 MVTL
4 4/5/22 4/12/22 4.46 MVTL
4 5/3/22 5/12/22 5.67 MVTL
4 6/6/22 7/11/22 4.10 MDH
4 6/7/22 6/9/22 3.89 MVTL
4 7/5/22 7/18/22 3.98 MVTL
4 7/5/22 7/18/22 4.00 MDH
4 8/9/22 8/18/22 2.09 MVTL
4 9/6/22 9/19/22 2.87 MVTL
4 9/6/22 10/25/22 2.70 MDH
4 10/4/22 10/11/22 4.38 MVTL
4 12/5/22 2/9/23 3.80 MDH
4 12/6/22 12/8/22 3.30 MVTL
4 1/3/23 3/10/23 4.62 MVTL
4 2/7/23 3/10/23 3.43 MVTL
4 3/6/23 4/6/23 4.00 MDH
4 3/7/23 3/10/23 3.62 MVTL
4 4/4/23 4/6/23 5.23 MVTL
4 5/2/23 5/5/23 5.03 MVTL
4 6/26/23 9/27/23 5.20 MDH
4 7/5/23 7/19/23 4.35 MVTL
4 7/5/23 7/19/23 3.80 MDH
4 7/11/23 7/14/23 2.90 MVTL
4 8/1/23 8/7/23 3.51 MVTL
4 9/5/23 9/14/23 2.47 MVTL
4 9/6/23 10/26/23 3.70 MDH
4 10/3/23 10/12/23 5.26 MVTL
4 11/7/23 11/9/23 4.59 MVTL
4 12/5/23 12/7/23 4.52 MVTL
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MVTL  = Minnesota Valley Testing Laboratories
MDH   = Minnesota Department of Health
TCWC  = Twin City Water Clinic Page 1 of 7



MN Department of Health
800-818-9318

Shakopee Public Utilities Commission
Water Department

Nitrate Results
Reported in mg/L

Sample Results
Location Collected Received Results Lab

5 12/7/21 12/15/21 5.56 MVTL
5 1/4/22 1/12/22 5.58 MVTL
5 2/1/22 2/28/22 5.67 MVTL
5 2/1/22 3/14/22 5.80 MDH
5 3/7/22 4/6/22 6.00 MDH
5 3/8/22 3/14/22 5.58 MVTL
5 4/4/22 5/12/22 5.90 MDH
5 4/5/22 4/12/22 5.66 MVTL
5 5/3/22 5/12/22 5.83 MVTL
5 6/6/22 7/11/22 5.40 MDH
5 6/7/22 6/9/22 5.30 MVTL
5 8/9/22 8/18/22 4.18 MVTL
5 9/6/22 9/19/22 4.98 MVTL
5 9/6/22 10/25/22 4.60 MDH
5 10/4/22 10/11/22 5.35 MVTL
5 12/5/22 2/9/23 5.20 MDH
5 12/6/22 12/8/22 4.89 MVTL
5 1/3/23 3/10/23 5.32 MVTL
5 2/7/23 3/10/23 4.85 MVTL
5 3/6/23 4/6/23 5.20 MDH
5 3/7/23 3/10/23 4.92 MVTL
5 4/3/23 5/16/23 5.20 MDH
5 4/4/23 4/6/23 5.37 MVTL
5 5/2/23 5/5/23 5.15 MVTL
5 6/5/23 7/19/23 5.60 MDH
5 6/6/23 6/12/23 5.13 MVTL
5 7/5/23 7/19/23 4.67 MVTL
5 7/11/23 7/14/23 4.75 MVTL
5 8/1/23 8/7/23 4.87 MVTL
5 9/5/23 9/14/23 4.50 MVTL
5 9/6/23 10/26/23 4.30 MDH
5 10/2/23 11/2/23 5.40 MDH
5 10/3/23 10/12/23 5.08 MVTL
5 11/7/23 11/9/23 5.30 MVTL
5 12/5/23 12/7/23 5.22 MVTL

6 9/13/2021 9/29/21 4.60 MDH
6 12/13/2021 1/31/22 4.30 MDH
6 3/14/2022 4/6/22 4.40 MDH
6 6/13/2022 7/11/22 4.40 MDH
6 9/12/2022 10/25/22 4.10 MDH
6 12/12/2022 2/9/23 4.20 MDH
6 3/13/2023 4/6/23 4.00 MDH
6 5/9/2023 5/16/23 3.90 MVTL
6 6/12/2023 7/19/23 4.30 MDH
6 9/11/2023 10/26/23 4.20 MDH

7 9/13/21 9/29/21 4.30 MDH
7 12/13/21 1/31/22 4.20 MDH
7 3/14/22 4/6/22 4.00 MDH
7 6/13/22 7/11/22 4.10 MDH
7 9/12/22 10/25/22 3.70 MDH
7 12/12/22 2/9/23 3.90 MDH
7 3/13/23 4/6/23 3.80 MDH
7 5/9/23 5/16/23 3.70 MVTL
7 6/12/23 7/19/23 3.90 MDH
7 9/11/23 10/26/23 3.80 MDH
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MN Department of Health
800-818-9318

Shakopee Public Utilities Commission
Water Department

Nitrate Results
Reported in mg/L

Sample Results
Location Collected Received Results Lab

8 12/7/21 12/15/21 4.70 MVTL
8 1/4/22 1/12/22 4.87 MVTL
8 2/1/22 2/28/22 4.67 MVTL
8 2/1/22 3/14/22 4.90 MDH
8 3/1/22 3/8/22 5.05 MVTL
8 3/8/22 4/6/22 5.00 MDH
8 4/4/22 5/12/22 5.20 MDH
8 4/5/22 4/12/22 4.85 MVTL
8 5/3/22 5/12/22 5.06 MVTL
8 6/6/22 7/11/22 5.00 MDH
8 6/7/22 6/9/22 4.99 MVTL
8 7/5/22 7/18/22 4.80 MVTL
8 7/5/22 11/8/22 4.80 MDH
8 8/9/22 8/18/22 4.74 MVTL
8 9/6/22 9/19/22 5.02 MVTL
8 9/6/22 10/25/22 4.70 MDH
8 10/4/22 10/11/22 4.69 MVTL
8 12/5/22 2/9/23 5.10 MDH
8 12/6/22 12/8/22 4.79 MVTL
8 1/3/23 3/10/23 4.86 MVTL
8 2/7/23 3/10/23 4.76 MVTL
8 3/6/23 4/6/23 5.00 MDH
8 3/7/23 3/10/23 4.85 MVTL
8 4/3/23 5/16/23 4.80 MDH
8 4/18/23 5/4/23 4.63 MVTL
8 5/16/23 5/25/23 4.76 MVTL
8 6/21/23 9/27/23 4.80 MDH
8 7/18/23 7/20/23 4.90 MVTL
8 8/15/23 8/16/23 4.74 MVTL
8 9/18/23 10/26/23 4.60 MDH
8 9/19/23 9/27/23 4.96 MVTL
8 10/17/23 10/26/23 4.14 MVTL
8 11/21/23 12/7/23 4.84 MVTL
8 12/19/23 12/21/23 4.47 MVTL

9 12/14/21 12/27/21 2.79 MVTL
9 1/11/22 1/31/22 2.94 MVTL
9 2/8/22 2/23/22 3.43 MVTL
9 3/8/22 3/14/22 2.74 MVTL
9 4/11/22 4/26/22 3.00 MDH
9 4/12/22 4/22/22 2.72 MVTL
9 5/10/22 5/18/22 2.67 MVTL
9 6/14/22 6/23/22 3.10 MVTL
9 7/12/22 7/27/22 3.08 MVTL
9 8/9/22 8/18/22 2.60 MVTL
9 9/13/22 9/21/22 3.16 MVTL
9 11/8/22 11/10/22 2.44 MVTL
9 12/13/22 12/14/22 2.43 MVTL
9 2/14/23 2/16/23 2.49 MVTL
9 4/11/23 10/4/23 2.57 MVTL
9 5/9/23 5/16/23 2.44 MVTL
9 6/12/23 7/19/23 3.10 MDH
9 6/15/23 6/22/23 3.07 MVTL
9 7/11/23 7/14/23 3.21 MVTL
9 8/8/23 8/10/23 3.16 MVTL
9 10/10/23 10/12/23 2.76 MVTL
9 11/14/23 11/20/23 2.70 MVTL
9 12/12/23 12/13/23 2.68 MVTL

10 4/17/12 4/20/12 < 1.00 TCWC
10 1/21/14 1/29/14 < 1.00 TCWC
10 3/25/14 4/1/14 3.61 MVTL
10 4/23/14 5/7/14 < 0.20 MVTL
10 4/23/14 6/16/14 < 0.05 MDH
10 6/16/15 6/26/15 < 0.05 MVTL
10 4/11/17 4/17/17 < 0.05 MVTL
10 1/8/19 1/14/19 < 0.05 MVTL
10 7/9/19 7/24/19 < 0.05 MVTL
10 10/12/21 10/20/21 < 0.05 MVTL
10 5/9/23 5/16/23 < 0.05 MVTL
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MN Department of Health
800-818-9318

Shakopee Public Utilities Commission
Water Department

Nitrate Results
Reported in mg/L

Sample Results
Location Collected Received Results Lab

11 11/16/21 12/2/21 2.27 MVTL
11 12/21/21 12/30/21 2.10 MVTL
11 1/18/22 1/31/22 2.37 MVTL
11 2/15/22 2/28/22 2.36 MVTL
11 3/15/22 3/17/22 1.92 MVTL
11 4/18/22 5/12/22 2.40 MDH
11 4/19/22 4/28/22 2.25 MVTL
11 5/17/22 5/27/22 2.28 MVTL
11 6/21/22 6/23/22 1.82 MVTL
11 7/19/22 7/28/22 1.75 MVTL
11 8/16/22 8/30/22 1.78 MVTL
11 9/20/22 9/29/22 1.74 MVTL
11 10/18/22 10/21/22 1.71 MVTL
11 11/15/22 12/21/22 2.04 MVTL
11 12/20/22 12/21/22 2.10 MVTL
11 1/24/23 3/10/23 2.08 MVTL
11 2/21/23 2/28/23 2.11 MVTL
11 4/4/23 4/6/23 1.98 MVTL
11 4/18/23 5/4/23 1.68 MVTL
11 5/2/23 5/5/23 1.96 MVTL
11 5/16/23 5/25/23 2.09 MVTL
11 6/5/23 7/19/23 2.50 MDH
11 6/6/23 6/12/23 1.68 MVTL
11 7/11/23 7/14/23 1.95 MVTL
11 8/1/23 8/7/23 1.82 MVTL
11 9/5/23 9/14/23 2.30 MVTL
11 10/3/23 10/12/23 2.14 MVTL
11 11/7/23 11/9/23 2.33 MVTL

12 12/8/20 12/28/20 0.69 MVTL
12 3/9/21 3/23/21 0.60 MVTL
12 6/1/21 6/7/21 0.57 MVTL
12 9/14/21 9/29/21 0.59 MVTL
12 12/14/21 12/27/21 0.50 MVTL
12 3/23/22 4/6/22 0.48 MVTL
12 6/14/22 6/23/22 0.49 MVTL
12 9/13/22 9/21/22 0.46 MVTL
12 12/13/22 12/14/22 0.46 MVTL

13 12/7/21 12/15/21 1.03 MVTL
13 9/6/22 9/19/22 1.00 MVTL
13 12/6/22 12/8/22 0.89 MVTL
13 3/7/23 3/10/23 0.89 MVTL
13 6/6/23 6/12/23 0.83 MVTL
13 12/5/23 12/7/23 0.83 MVTL

14 4/23/14 6/16/14 < 0.05 MDH
14 4/11/17 4/17/17 < 0.05 MVTL
14 9/5/17 9/26/17 < 0.05 MVTL
14 12/5/17 12/22/17 < 0.05 MVTL
14 3/6/18 3/26/18 < 0.05 MVTL
14 6/5/18 6/14/18 < 0.05 MVTL
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MN Department of Health
800-818-9318

Shakopee Public Utilities Commission
Water Department

Nitrate Results
Reported in mg/L

Sample Results
Location Collected Received Results Lab

15 12/14/21 12/27/21 5.00 MVTL
15 1/11/22 1/31/22 5.02 MVTL
15 2/8/22 2/23/22 5.13 MVTL
15 3/8/22 3/14/22 5.00 MVTL
15 4/11/22 4/26/22 5.30 MDH
15 4/12/22 4/22/22 4.88 MVTL
15 5/10/22 5/18/22 4.76 MVTL
15 6/14/22 6/23/22 5.01 MVTL
15 7/12/22 7/27/22 4.76 MVTL
15 8/9/22 8/18/22 5.05 MVTL
15 9/13/22 9/21/22 4.92 MVTL
15 11/8/22 11/10/22 4.86 MVTL
15 12/13/22 12/14/22 4.96 MVTL
15 4/11/23 10/4/23 4.43 MVTL
15 5/9/23 5/16/23 4.88 MVTL
15 6/12/23 7/19/23 5.10 MDH
15 6/15/23 6/22/23 4.77 MVTL
15 7/11/23 7/14/23 5.07 MVTL
15 8/8/23 8/10/23 4.77 MVTL
15 9/12/23 9/14/23 5.47 MVTL
15 10/10/23 10/12/23 5.00 MVTL
15 11/14/23 11/20/23 5.03 MVTL
15 12/12/23 12/13/23 ` 5.04 MVTL

16 12/21/21 12/30/21 4.04 MVTL
16 1/18/22 1/31/22 4.12 MVTL
16 2/15/22 2/28/22 4.32 MVTL
16 3/15/22 3/17/22 4.07 MVTL
16 3/15/22 4/6/22 4.10 MDH
16 4/19/22 4/28/22 4.19 MVTL
16 5/17/22 5/27/22 3.97 MVTL
16 6/21/22 6/23/22 4.17 MVTL
16 6/21/22 7/11/22 4.20 MDH
16 7/18/22 8/16/22 4.90 MDH
16 7/19/22 7/28/22 4.13 MVTL
16 8/16/22 8/30/22 4.33 MVTL
16 9/19/22 10/25/22 4.10 MDH
16 9/20/22 9/29/22 4.19 MVTL
16 10/18/22 10/21/22 4.19 MVTL
16 11/15/22 12/21/22 4.28 MVTL
16 12/19/22 4/6/23 4.10 MDH
16 12/20/22 12/21/22 4.15 MVTL
16 1/24/23 3/10/23 4.10 MVTL
16 2/21/23 2/28/23 4.08 MVTL
16 3/21/23 3/29/23 3.95 MVTL
16 3/28/23 6/13/23 4.10 MDH
16 4/18/23 5/4/23 4.09 MVTL
16 5/16/23 5/25/23 4.28 MVTL
16 6/15/23 6/22/23 4.14 MVTL
16 6/21/23 9/27/23 4.20 MDH
16 7/18/23 7/20/23 4.10 MVTL
16 7/24/23 8/10/23 4.20 MDH
16 8/15/23 8/16/23 3.92 MVTL
16 9/19/23 9/27/23 4.26 MVTL
16 10/17/23 10/26/23 4.01 MVTL
16 11/21/23 12/7/23 < 0.05 MVTL
16 12/19/23 12/21/23 3.86 MVTL
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TCWC  = Twin City Water Clinic Page 5 of 7



MN Department of Health
800-818-9318

Shakopee Public Utilities Commission
Water Department

Nitrate Results
Reported in mg/L

Sample Results
Location Collected Received Results Lab

17 12/28/21 1/10/22 4.90 MVTL
17 1/25/22 2/7/22 4.91 MVTL
17 2/2/22 4/25/22 5.90 MDH
17 2/22/22 3/4/22 5.62 MVTL
17 3/21/22 4/6/22 6.00 MDH
17 3/23/22 4/6/22 5.56 MVTL
17 4/25/22 6/2/22 5.30 MDH
17 4/26/22 4/28/22 5.05 MVTL
17 5/24/22 6/6/22 4.70 MVTL
17 6/27/22 8/16/22 6.00 MDH
17 6/28/22 7/11/22 6.09 MVTL
17 7/26/22 8/4/22 5.71 MVTL
17 8/23/22 9/9/22 5.67 MVTL
17 9/26/22 10/25/22 5.30 MDH
17 9/27/22 10/10/22 5.16 MVTL
17 11/22/22 3/10/23 5.60 MDH
17 12/27/22 2/24/23 5.81 MVTL
17 12/27/22 4/6/23 5.80 MDH
17 2/28/23 3/10/23 4.82 MVTL
17 3/28/23 4/4/23 5.74 MVTL
17 3/28/23 6/13/23 5.60 MDH
17 4/24/23 5/25/23 5.20 MDH
17 4/25/23 5/4/23 5.18 MVTL
17 5/23/23 6/7/23 5.65 MVTL
17 6/26/23 9/27/23 4.80 MDH
17 6/27/23 6/30/23 4.55 MVTL
17 7/25/23 7/31/23 5.69 MVTL
17 8/22/23 10/4/23 4.98 MVTL
17 9/18/23 10/26/23 4.00 MDH
17 9/25/23 10/26/23 4.70 MDH
17 9/26/23 10/4/23 4.74 MVTL
17 10/24/23 10/26/23 5.20 MVTL
17 11/28/23 12/7/23 5.20 MVTL
17 12/26/23 12/27/23 4.42 MVTL

20 12/21/21 12/30/21 1.54 MVTL
20 1/18/22 1/31/22 1.60 MVTL
20 2/15/22 2/28/22 2.06 MVTL
20 3/15/22 3/17/22 1.93 MVTL
20 4/18/22 5/12/22 2.20 MDH
20 4/19/22 4/28/22 2.05 MVTL
20 5/17/22 5/27/22 2.05 MVTL
20 6/21/22 6/23/22 2.05 MVTL
20 7/19/22 7/28/22 2.20 MVTL
20 8/16/22 8/30/22 2.20 MVTL
20 9/20/22 9/29/22 2.28 MVTL
20 10/18/22 10/21/22 2.20 MVTL
20 1/24/23 3/10/23 2.01 MVTL
20 2/21/23 2/28/23 2.01 MVTL
20 3/21/23 3/29/23 1.62 MVTL
20 4/18/23 5/4/23 2.08 MVTL
20 5/16/23 5/25/23 2.05 MVTL
20 6/15/23 6/22/23 1.86 MVTL
20 6/21/23 7/19/23 2.00 MDH
20 7/18/23 7/20/23 2.03 MVTL
20 8/15/23 8/16/23 2.34 MVTL
20 9/19/23 9/27/23 2.49 MVTL
20 10/17/23 10/26/23 2.30 MVTL
20 11/21/23 12/7/23 2.37 MVTL
20 12/19/23 12/21/23 2.12 MVTL
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MVTL  = Minnesota Valley Testing Laboratories
MDH   = Minnesota Department of Health
TCWC  = Twin City Water Clinic Page 6 of 7



MN Department of Health
800-818-9318

Shakopee Public Utilities Commission
Water Department

Nitrate Results
Reported in mg/L

Sample Results
Location Collected Received Results Lab

21 12/28/21 1/10/22 2.22 MVTL
21 1/25/22 2/7/22 2.22 MVTL
21 2/22/22 3/4/22 2.20 MVTL
21 3/21/22 4/6/22 4.60 MDH
21 3/23/22 4/6/22 2.40 MVTL
21 4/25/22 5/23/22 2.50 MDH
21 4/26/22 4/28/22 2.36 MVTL
21 5/24/22 6/6/22 2.30 MVTL
21 6/27/22 8/16/22 3.50 MDH
21 6/28/22 7/11/22 4.97 MVTL
21 7/26/22 8/4/22 3.87 MVTL
21 8/23/22 9/9/22 4.70 MVTL
21 9/26/22 10/25/22 4.00 MDH
21 9/27/22 10/6/22 3.24 MVTL
21 12/20/22 12/21/22 2.34 MVTL
21 12/27/22 4/6/23 2.60 MDH
21 2/28/23 3/10/23 2.23 MVTL
21 3/28/23 4/4/23 2.78 MVTL
21 3/28/23 6/13/23 2.80 MDH
21 4/25/23 5/4/23 2.19 MVTL
21 5/23/23 6/7/23 2.66 MVTL
21 6/26/23 7/19/23 2.90 MDH
21 6/26/23 9/27/23 2.80 MDH
21 6/27/23 6/30/23 2.91 MVTL
21 7/25/23 7/31/23 5.09 MVTL
21 8/22/23 10/3/23 2.53 MVTL
21 9/25/23 10/26/23 2.60 MDH
21 9/26/23 10/3/23 2.60 MVTL
21 12/26/23 12/27/23 2.50 MVTL

Combined Discharge - Wells 6-7-10
CD 1 12/14/21 12/27/21 3.39 MVTL
CD 1 1/11/22 1/31/22 2.79 MVTL
CD 1 2/8/22 2/23/22 1.92 MVTL
CD 1 3/15/22 3/17/22 2.63 MVTL
CD 1 4/11/22 4/26/22 3.30 MDH
CD 1 4/12/22 4/22/22 2.69 MVTL
CD 1 5/10/22 5/18/22 2.60 MVTL
CD 1 6/14/22 6/23/22 3.33 MVTL
CD 1 7/12/22 7/27/22 2.57 MVTL
CD 1 8/9/22 8/18/22 2.57 MVTL
CD 1 9/13/22 9/21/22 2.49 MVTL
CD 1 11/8/22 11/10/22 2.42 MVTL
CD 1 12/13/22 12/14/22 2.50 MVTL
CD 1 2/14/23 2/16/23 2.70 MVTL
CD 1 4/11/23 10/4/23 2.54 MVTL
CD 1 6/12/23 7/19/23 2.60 MDH
CD 1 6/15/23 6/22/23 2.26 MVTL
CD 1 7/11/23 7/14/23 2.51 MVTL
CD 1 8/8/23 8/10/23 2.78 MVTL
CD 1 9/12/23 9/14/23 2.62 MVTL
CD 1 10/10/23 10/12/23 2.97 MVTL
CD 1 11/14/23 11/20/23 2.83 MVTL
CD 1 12/12/23 12/13/23 2.62 MVTL

Combined Discharge - Wells 12-13-14
CD 2 1/5/2016 1/13/2016 1.08 MVTL
CD 2 2/23/2016 2/29/2016 1.03 MVTL
CD 2 3/22/2016 3/28/2016 0.96 MVTL
CD 2 4/12/2016 4/19/2016 1.07 MVTL
CD 2 5/10/2016 5/16/2016 0.98 MVTL
CD 2 5/10/2016 6/2/2016 0.97 MDH
CD 2 7/12/2016 7/18/2016 0.93 MVTL
CD 2 10/11/2016 10/17/2016 0.87 MVTL
CD 2 11/8/2016 11/17/2016 0.91 MVTL
CD 2 1/10/2017 1/20/2017 0.92 MVTL
CD 2 4/11/2017 4/17/2017 0.85 MVTL
CD 2 6/8/2017 6/28/2017 0.86 MDH
CD 2 6/22/2018 7/18/2018 0.67 MDH
CD 2 4/16/2019 5/1/2019 0.78 MDH
CD 2 4/27/2020 6/5/2020 0.86 MDH
CD 2 10/25/2021 11/15/2021 0.87 MDH
CD 2 4/25/2022 5/23/2022 0.56 MDH
CD 2 6/5/2023 7/19/2023 0.79 MDH
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Well 21

Linear (Well 21)

0.00

2.00

4.00

6.00

8.00

10.00

NO3 - CD1 (6, 7, 10)

CD1

Linear (CD1)

0.00

2.00

4.00

6.00

8.00

10.00

NO3 - CD2 (12, 13, 14)

CD2

Linear (CD2)

MVTL  = Minnesota Valley Testing Laboratories
MDH   = Minnesota Department of Health
TCWC  = Twin City Water Clinic Page 7 of 7
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WEST END LOWER BLUFF TRUNK WATERMAIN EXTENSION
SHAKOPEE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

FUNDING SOURCE COST SPLIT WORKSHEET

DATE: 1/3/2024

ITEM MN/DOT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL

NO. SPEC NO. ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY COST COST QUANTITY AMOUNT QUANTITY AMOUNT

1 2021.501 MOBILIZATION LUMP SUM 1 $32,000.00 $32,000.00 1 $32,000.00

2 2104.502 REMOVE MANHOLE (SAN) EACH $850.00

3 2104.502 SALVAGE HYDRANT & VALVE EACH 1 $615.00 $615.00 1 $615.00

4 2104.503 REMOVE SEWER PIPE (SANITARY) LIN FT $50.00

5 2104.518 REMOVE BITUMINOUS WALK SQ FT $10.00

6 2106.507 EXCAVATION - COMMON (P) CU YD $25.00

7 2211.509 AGGREGATE BASE CLASS 5 TON 792 $32.00 $25,344.00 792 $25,344.00

8 2360.509 TYPE SP 9.5 WEARING COURSE MIX (2,C) TON $305.00

9 2360.604 TYPE SP 9.5 WEARING COURSE MIX (2,C) 1.5" THICK (2 LIFTS) SQ YD $80.00

10 2451.607 ROCK EXCAVATION IN TRENCH CU YD 19 $125.00 $2,375.00 19 $2,375.00

11 2503.602 CONNECT TO EXISTING SANITARY SEWER EACH $40,000.00

12 2503.603 12" FORCEMAIN HDPE PIPE SEWER LIN FT $95.00

13 2503.603 21" PVC PS115 PIPE SEWER LIN FT $300.00

14 2503.603 21" PVC PS115 PIPE SEWER JACK & BORE (W/ STEEL CASING) LIN FT $1,260.00

15 2503.603 12" WATERMAIN DUCTILE IRON CL 52 JACK & BORE (W/ STEEL CASING) LIN FT 130 $900.00 $117,000.00 130 $117,000.00

16 2504.602 CONNECT TO EXISTING WATERMAIN EACH 1 $18,000.00 $18,000.00 1 $18,000.00

17 2504.602 INSTALL HYDRANT AND VALVE EACH 1 $1,500.00 $1,500.00 1 $1,500.00

18 2504.602 6" GATE VALVE & BOX EACH 5 $2,500.00 $12,500.00 5 $12,500.00

2504.602 8" GATE VALVE AND BOX EACH 9 $4,750.00 $42,750.00 9 $42,750.00

19 2504.602 12" GATE VALVE & BOX (OVERSIZED) EACH 9 $350.00 $3,150.00 9 $3,150.00

20 HYDRANT EACH 4 $6,000.00 $24,000.00 4 $24,000.00

21 2504.603 6" WATERMAIN DUCTILE IRON CL 52 LIN FT 27 $65.00 $1,755.00 27 $1,755.00

22 2504.603 12" WATERMAIN DUCTILE IRON CL 52 LIN FT 4,921 $11.00 $54,131.00 4921 $54,131.00

2505.603 12" WATERMAIN DUCTILE IRON CL 53 LIN FT $91.00

2504.603 8" WATERMAIN DUCTILE IRON CL 52 LIN FT 4,921 $80.00 $393,680.00 4921 $393,680.00

23 2504.603 12" WATERMAIN DUCTILE IRON CL 52 (ZINC COATED) LIN FT $60.00

2504.603 8" WATERMAIN DUCTILE IRON CL 52 LIN FT $80.00

24 2504.608 DUCTILE IRON FITTINGS (SANITARY) POUND $25.00

25 2504.608 DUCTILE IRON FITTINGS (WATERMAIN) POUND 829 $18.00 $14,919.18 829 $14,919.18

DUCTILE IRON FITTINGS (WATERMAIN) (OVERSIZED) POUND 669 $18.00 $12,044.82 669 $12,044.82

26 2506.601 LIFT STATION LUMP SUM $475,000.00

27 2506.601 LIFT STATION CONTROLS LUMP SUM $160,000.00

28 2506.602 CONSTRUCT 96" DIA AIR RELEASE MANHOLE EACH $80,000.00

29 2506.602 CONSTRUCT 96" DIA MAINTAINENCE MANHOLE EACH $85,000.00

30 2506.603 CONSTRUCT 48" DIA SAN MANHOLE LIN FT $550.00

31 2506.603 CONSTRUCT 84" DIA SAN MANHOLE LIN FT $1,900.00

32 2521.518 6" CONCRETE WALK SQ FT $21.00

33 2563.601 TRAFFIC CONTROL LUMP SUM 1 $4,800.00 $4,800.00 1 $4,800.00

34 2564.602 STRUCTURE MARKER SIGN EACH $125.00

35 2571.524 DECIDUOUS TREE 1.5" CAL B&B TREE 19 $725.00 $13,775.00 19 $13,775.00

36 2573.501 STABLIZIED CONSTRUCTION EXIT LUMP SUM 1 $1,900.00 $950.00 1 $950.00

37 2573.502 STORM DRAIN INLET PROTECTION EACH $355.00

38 2573.503 SILT FENCE, TYPE MS LIN FT 3,730 $1.80 $6,714.00 3730 $6,714.00

39 2573.503 SEDIMENT CONTROL LOG TYPE WOOD FIBER LIN FT 150 $4.00 $600.00 150 $600.00

40 2574.507 COMMON TOPSOIL BORROW (LV) CU YD $36.00

41 2574.508 FERTILIZER TYPE 3 POUND 349 $1.00 $349.00 349 $349.00

42 2575.504 ROLLED EROSION PREVENTION PRODUCT CAT 20 SQ YD 5,529 $1.50 $8,293.50 5529 $8,293.50

43 2575.505 SEEDING ACRE 2 $160.00 $280.00 2 $280.00

44 2575.508 SEED MIXTURE 25-141 POUND 104 $7.00 $724.50 104 $724.50

45 2575.508 HYDRAULIC BONDED FIBER MATRIX POUND 7,193 $1.50 $10,789.50 7193 $10,789.50

46 2575.523 WATER MGAL $45.00

$803,039.50 $225,195.82 $577,843.68

$39,154.44 $10,980.05 $28,174.39

BOLTON MENK COSTS (DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION ADMIN) $81,133.50 $22,752.21 $58,381.29

SPU INTERNAL COSTS (LABOR) $2,468.44 $692.22 $1,776.22

$925,795.88 $259,620.31 $666,175.57

EQUIVALENT LATERAL WATERMAIN

SHAKOPEE PUBLIC UTILITIES

 WATERMAIN OVERSIZING

TOTAL FINAL PROJECT COST:

TOTAL FINAL CONSTRUCTION COST (city invoice for construction costs):

CITY BILLED COSTS (50% SURVEY & GEO, CONSTRUCTION ADMIN @ 3% WATERMAIN COST)
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RESOLUTION #2024-03 

 

 

A RESOLUTION APPROVING A WATER MAIN CONSTRUCTION PROJECT, AND 

DETERMINING THE LATERAL WATER MAIN EQUIVALENCY, 

DESCRIBED AS: 

 

WEST END LOWER BLUFF TRUNK WATER MAIN EXTENSION 

 

 WHEREAS, the Shakopee City Council and the Shakopee Public Utilities Commission 

have previously agreed to construct certain public improvements in the Highway 169 and 

Country Road 69 right of way, and 

 

 WHEREAS, the Shakopee Public Utilities Commission has installed a 12-inch water 

main concurrent with the other improvements to further coordination of all of the improvements 

and to avoid the inevitable complications that would result from installing the water main at a 

future date, and 

 

WHEREAS, there are cost savings to have the water main construction be a part of the 

improvements, and 

 

WHEREAS, the Shakopee Public Utilities Commission has previously adopted policies 

to ensure the eventual recovery of lateral water main equivalent costs of trunk water mains and 

the funding of trunk water main over sizing costs, and 

 

WHEREAS, the final cost of the 12-inch water main construction is $925,795.88, and 

 

WHEREAS, the final cost of a lateral water main equivalent to an 8-inch water main, the 

minimum size required to serve the east to west and north to south flow requirement of the 

adjoining properties per the Shakopee Public Utilities Commission’s adopted water main design 

criteria, is $666,175.57, and 

 

WHEREAS, the area of the land being traversed by the extension of the 12-inch water 

main, which is identified on Attachment A to this resolution, and that is determined to be 

receiving the benefit of the lateral water main equivalent is 72.01 acres, and 

 

 WHEREAS, the estimated cost of the trunk water main over sizuing from the 8-inch 

lateral water main to the 12-inch trunk water main is $259,620.31. 

 

 NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the West End Lower Bluff Trunk Water 

Main Extension project improvements have been completed and are hereby accepted. 

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the lateral water main equivalent cost shall be 

recovered under the provisions of SPU Resolution #815 and Resolution #2023-19 with the fee 

described charged to the properties fronting the 12-inch water main extension when those 

properties request water service and meet all other standard requirements to receive water 

service, and the fee of  $9,251.15 per acre shall be collected. 

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that all things necessary to carry out the terms and 

purpose of this Resolution are hereby authorized and performed. 



 

Passed in regular session of the Shakopee Public Utilities Commission, this 8th day of 

January, 2024. 

 

 

       __________________________________ 

       Commission President:   Justin Krieg  

 

 

ATTEST: 

__________________________________ 

Commission Secretary:  Greg Drent 
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